503371865 06/29/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3418487

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IBAHN GENERAL HOLDINGS CORP.	03/18/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GUEST-TEK INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Street Address:	3 GOODYEAR
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618-2049

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14754228

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 403-473-0596
Email: andrew@atmac.ca

Correspondent Name: ATMAC PATENT SERVICES LTD.

Address Line 1: 7620 ELBOW DRIVE SW, SUITE 541

Address Line 2: ATTN: ANDREW T. MACMILLAN

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2V 1K2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BHN0001USA01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW T. MACMILLAN
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew T. MacMillan/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2015

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=02\_iBAHN-to\_Guest-tek\_Inc#page1.tif source=02\_iBAHN-to\_Guest-tek\_Inc#page2.tif source=02\_iBAHN-to\_Guest-tek\_Inc#page3.tif source=02\_iBAHN-to\_Guest-tek\_Inc#page4.tif

PATENT 503371865 REEL: 035998 FRAME: 0580



### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made on this by day of March, 2013 by and between iBAHN Corporation, a Delaware corporation, iBAHN General Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, and iBAHN Leasing LLC, a Utah limited liability company (collectively, the "Assignors"), and Guest-Tek Interactive Entertainment Inc. ("Assignee"), in favor of Assignee. Assignors and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignors and Guest Tek Interactive Entertainment Ltd., an Alberta corporation ("Buyer") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated February 6, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors agreed to sell, transfer and assign to Assignee, the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignee will act as designee of Buyer with respect to the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Assignors wish to convey all of their respective right, title and interest in and to those patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Patents, all subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement.

### **AGREEMENTS**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignors, each as to themselves only, do hereby irrevocably convey, sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee their respective entire worldwide right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to the Patents, all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, any and all continuations, substitutions, divisionals, reissues, confirmations, re-examinations, renewals, and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under laws now or hereafter in effect in any jurisdiction in the world, and all rights to sue for infringement, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Patent Assignment (collectively, the "<u>Patents Rights</u>").
- 2. <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable governmental authority in any applicable jurisdiction to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents Rights and to issue to Assignee, in lieu of Assignors, in accordance with this instrument, all future notices and any other communications and documents bearing on the Patents Rights.
- 3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or

implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity, any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, under or by reason of this Patent Assignment.

- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any conflict of laws provisions, except matters of intellectual property that will be determined in accordance the intellectual property laws relevant to the intellectual property in question.
- 5. <u>Delivery Pursuant to Purchase Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignors and Assignee are executing and delivering this Patent Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement (including, without limitation, the acknowledgement and disclaimer set forth in Section 7).
- 6. <u>Amendment; Waiver</u>. This Patent Assignment shall not be amended or modified except by a written instrument duly executed by each of the Parties hereto. Any extension or waiver by any Party of any provision hereto shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such Party.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall be considered one and the same assignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

13175023v.3

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have duly executed this Domain Name Assignment on the date first above written.

ASSIGNORS: iBAHN Corporation, Chapter 11 Debtor and
Debtor in Possession
By:  Name: Edward Helvey Title: CEO
iBAHN General Holdings Corp., Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession
By:  Name: Edward Helvey Title: CEO
iBAHN Leasing LLC, Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession
By: Name: Edward Helvey
Name: Edward Helvey Title: CEO
ASSIGNEE:
Guest -Tek Interactive Entertainment Inc.
By:
Name: Title:

## [SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have duly executed this Patent Assignment on the date first above written.

ASSIGNORS:
iBAHN Corporation
Ву:
Name:
Title:
iBAHN General Holdings Corp.
By: Name:
Title:
iBAHN Leasing LLC
By: Name:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title:
ASSIGNEE: Guest-Tek Interactive Entertainment Inc.
Ву:
Name: Arnon Levy Title: President & CEO

# SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

				1
SOURCE	XFER	XFER	XFER	XFER
DUE DATE	11/18/201 5	8/7/2013	2/25/2013	
STATUS	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	PENDING
SERIAL NO	09/256,719	10/746,275	11/281,254	12/257,208
FILED	2/24/1999	12/23/2003	11/16/2005	10/23/2008
CTV	<u>S</u>	S	<u>SI</u>	SI
PUB/PAT NO.	6738382	6996073	7580376	<u>US200900</u> <u>52459*</u>
RELATED APP		50829-00022	50829-00023	50829-00024
FMLY	Ф	В	<u>а</u>	Ф
TITLE	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING HIGH SPEED CONNECTIVITY TO A HOTEL ENVIRONMENT	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING HIGH SPEED CONNECTIVITY TO A HOTEL ENVIRONMENT	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING HIGH SPEED CONNECTIVITY TO A HOTEL ENVIRONMENT	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING HIGH SPEED CONNECTIVITY TO A HOTEL ENVIRONMENT

XFER	XFER	XFER	XFER	XFER	XFER
2/23/2013	7/6/2016	2/28/2016	3/8/2013	3/8/2013	
ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING
09/823,088	11/073,428	11/079,020	6737747.3	2600760.0	13/013,659
3/29/2001	3/4/2005	3/10/2005	3/8/2006	3/8/2006	1/25/2011
SN	SN	SI	EP	CA	SI
6934754	7474617	8255681	1861789		<u>US201101</u> <u>16452*</u>
50829-00027			50829-00034	50829-00034	50829-00039
Q	U	т	I	工	×
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING NETWORK DATA TRANSMISSIONS	DETECTION OF MULTIPLE USERS OF A NETWORK ACCESS NODE	SECURITY FOR MOBILE DEVICES IN A WIRELESS NETWORK	SECURITY FOR MOBILE DEVICES IN A WIRELESS NETWORK	SECURITY FOR MOBILE DEVICES IN A WIRELESS NETWORK	TECHNIQUES FOR DEPLOYMENT OF WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS USING MIXED POLARIZATION TO REDUCE FRIENDLY

13175023v.3

ANTENNA DESIGNS FOR MULTI-PATH ENVIRONMENTS	_	50829-00041	7589689	SN	10/27/2006	11/553,950	ISSUED	3/15/2013	XFER
MONITORING AND REPORTING POLICY COMPLIANCE OF HOME NETWORKS	Σ		<u>US200800</u> <u>66145*</u>	S)	9/8/2006	11/530,403	PENDING	2/14/2013	XFER
VIRTUAL DESKTOP SERVICES	z	50829-00008	US201002 69135*	SU SI	5/27/2009	12/473,086	PENDING	1/9/2013 (FILED)	XFER
VIRTUAL DESKTOP SERVICES	z	50829-00044	098434 70.7-1243 12419833	데	6/2/2009	9843470.7	PENDING	5/26/2013	X
VIRTUAL DESKTOP SERVICES	z	50829-00044	2.0098E+1	S	6/2/2009		PENDING		XFER

VIRTUAL DESKTOP SERVICES	Z	50829-00044	<u>20093443</u> <u>02</u>	AU AU	6/2/2009		PENDING	6/2/2013	XFER
COAX AND IP HYBRID DIGITAL TV AND VOD SYSTEM	Q.	50829-00015	<u>US201002</u> <u>51316*</u>	SN	5/11/2009	12/463,993	PENDING		XFER
COAX AND IP HYBRID DIGITAL TV AND VOD SYSTEM	Ф	50829-00015		B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	5/11/2009	10157066.	PENDING	2/28/2013	XFER
COAX AND IP HYBRID DIGITAL TV AND VOD SYSTEM	ď	50829-00015		<u>AU</u>	5/11/2009	201020102 9.0	PENDING	03/17/201 4 03/17/201 5	XFER
COAX AND IP HYBRID DIGITAL TV AND VOD SYSTEM	Ф	50829-00015		8	5/11/2009	201010149 422.7	PENDING		XFER
VIRTUAL USER INTERFACE	ď		US201101 79106*	SI	1/15/2010	12/688,343	PENDING		XFER
VIRTUAL USER INTERFACE	Q	50829-00018	EP-2-357- 555	EP	1/15/2010	11150981. 6	PENDING	1/14/2013	XFER

13175023

2/15/2013 XFER	1/14/2013 XFER	XFER	1/30/2013 XFER	NEW
PENDING 2/1	PENDING 1/1	PENDING	PENDING 1/3	PENDING
201120015	201110041 831.X	12/952,882	PCT/US11/ 44688	61/714,599
1/15/2010	1/15/2010	11/23/2010	7/20/2011	10/16/2012
<u>AU</u>	S	NS	PCT	SN
	<u>10215847</u> <u>4</u>	US201200 30706*	WO 2012/015 648	
50829-00018	50829-00018	50829-00051	50829-00051	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Ø	Ø	Я	œ	ZA
VIRTUAL USER INTERFACE	VIRTUAL USER INTERFACE	VIRTUAL SET TOP BOX	VIRTUAL SET TOP BOX	OFF-SITE USER ACCESS